



TO:	Honorable Mayor & Members of the Fort Lauderdale City Commission
FROM:	Lee R. Feldman, ICMA-CM, City Manager
DATE:	June 2, 2015
TITLE:	Resolution Naming of Property Located at Northeast 27 th Street and Atlantic Boulevard to Loggerhead Park

Recommendation

It is recommended that the City Commission adopt a resolution approving the naming of property located at Northeast 27th Street and Atlantic Boulevard to Loggerhead Park.

Background

In October 2014, the Parks and Recreation Department was contacted by Tracy Prazer of the Lauderdale Beach Homeowners Association with a proposal to name the property located at Northeast 27th Street and A1A "Loggerhead Park" (Exhibit 1). A motion was made at the Lauderdale Beach Homeowners Association to officially name the property and treat it as an official City park (Exhibit 2). This area is currently maintained by the Parks and Recreation Department.

In compliance with the Guidelines for Naming Parks, Recreation Areas and Facilities (Exhibit 3), a Public Advisory Notice was placed at the Park property located at Northeast 27th Street and A1A to notice that the proposed naming would be placed on the agenda at the December 3, 2014 Parks, Recreation and Beaches Board Meeting. After reviewing the item, the Board voted to accept the naming of property located at Northeast 27th Street and Atlantic Boulevard to "Loggerhead Park" (Exhibit 4).

Resource Impact

There is no fiscal impact associated with this item.

Strategic Connections

This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale Vision Plan 2035: We are Community.

Attachments

Exhibit 1 – Letter from Lauderdale Beach HOA Exhibit 2 – LBHA Meeting Minutes

06/02/2015 CAM #15-0272 Exhibit 3 – Guidelines for Naming a Park Exhibit 4 – Parks, Recreation and Beaches Board Minutes 12/03/14 Exhibit 5 – Loggerhead Park Pic Exhibit 6 – Resolution

Prepared by: Carolyn Bean, Administrative Assistant

Department Director: Phil Thornburg, Parks and Recreation